MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

January 3, 1979 to June 15, 1979

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

Kennebec Journal Augusta, Maine 1979

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

1979

CHAPTER 186

H. P. 958 — L. D. 1188

AN ACT Providing for the Fee for Examination by the Office of State Fire Marshal of Plans for the Construction of Hotels or Motels with 2 or More Stories.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

25 MRSA § 2450, first sentence, as last amended by PL 1975, c. 293, § 4, is further amended to read:

The fee for examination by the Commissioner of Public Safety through the State Fire Marshal of each set of plans for construction, reconstruction or repairs of public buildings, hospitals, convalescent, nursing or boarding homes to be licensed by the Division of Hospital Services, Department of Human Services, theaters or other place of public assembly, **hotels or motels of 2 or more stories**, or examination of a set of plans for construction, reconstruction or repairs to any other type of building, on request, shall be \$15.

Effective September 14, 1979

CHAPTER 187

H. P. 990 — L.D. 1227

AN ACT to Revise the Statutes Governing Chemical Control of Rodents as Agricultural Pests.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

22 MRSA § 1471-N, sub-§ 2, as enacted by PL 1977, c. 65, is repealed.

Effective September 14, 1979

CHAPTER 188

H. P. 992 — L. D. 1229

AN ACT to Amend the Frozen Dairy Products Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: